
 
The Honorable Chris Hill 

County Judge 

Collin County 

825 N. McDonald Street, Suite #130 

McKinney, Texas 75069 

 

Subject:  Sexually Transmitted Disease/Human Immunodeficiency Virus 

Disease Intervention Specialists (STD/HIV-DIS) Contract 

  Contract Number: HHS001120300006, Amendment No. 2    

  Contract Amount: $1,938,238.00 

  Contract Term: March 17, 2022 through December 31, 2023 

 

Dear Judge Hill: 

 

Enclosed is the STD/HIV-DIS amendment between the Department of State Health 

Services and Collin County. 

 

The purpose of this contract is to control and prevent the spread of Sexually 

Transmitted Diseases (STDs), including Human Immunodeficiency Virus/Acquired 

Immunodeficiency Syndrome (HIV/AIDS) and viral hepatitis.  

 

This amendment increases the contract amount by $529,604.00 for Calendar Year 
2022 and by $704,317.00 for Calendar Year 2023, extends the contract term to 
December 31, 2023, and updates certain terms and conditions.   

  
Please let me know if you have any questions or need additional information. 

 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 

Amber Vasché, CTCD, CTCM 
Contract Manager 

(512) 776-6582 

amber.vasche@dshs.texas.gov

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10

mailto:lillie.powell@dshs.texas.gov


 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 1 of 5 

Amendment No. 2 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES 

CONTRACT NO. HHS001120300006 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

 

The DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES (“DSHS” or “System Agency”), a pass-through 

entity, and COLLIN COUNTY ("Grantee"), each a “Party” and collectively the “Parties”, to that 

certain grant contract to control and prevent the spread of Sexually Transmitted Diseases (STDs), 

including Human Immunodeficiency Virus/Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome (HIV/AIDS) 

and viral hepatitis under the STD/HIV-DIS Prevention Services Program effective March 17, 2022 

and denominated DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 (“Contract”), as amended, now desire 

to further amend the Contract.   

 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the contract term; 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to increase funding to the Contract for Calendar Year 2022 and 

Calendar Year 2023; 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to revise the Statement of Work to update project objectives and 

reporting requirements to address the increase in statewide congenital cases and to comply with 

required activities; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to incorporate certain terms for compliance with applicable law and 

policy, and to make other modifications as stated herein. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties modify the Contract as follows: 

 

1. ARTICLE III, DURATION, of the Contract is amended to reflect a revised termination date of 

December 31, 2023. 

 

2. ARTICLE IV, BUDGET, of the Contract is amended to: (1) increase the Calendar Year 2022 

budget by $529,604.00, and (2) add $704,317.00 for expenditures during Calendar Year 2023.  

The total Contract value will not exceed $1,938,238.00. All expenditures must be in 

accordance with ATTACHMENT B-2, REVISED BUDGET (SEPTEMBER 2022), which also 

incorporates the indirect cost rate. 

 

3. The Contract is amended to add ARTICLE IX, FUNDING AND NOTICE TO PROCEED, to the 

Contract: 

 

IX. FUNDING AND NOTICE TO PROCEED 

 

Funding for this Contract is dependent upon the approval from the Centers for Disease Control 

and Prevention.  Grantee may not incur expenditures above $704,317.00 until DSHS issues a 

Notice to Proceed to Grantee. This Notice to Proceed may include an amended or ratified 

budget, which will be incorporated into this Contract by a subsequent amendment.  Any 

expenditures made beyond the aforementioned dollar amount in this Article prior to the date 

on the Notice to Proceed will be at Grantee’s sole risk. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 2 of 5 

Amendment No. 2 

 

DSHS written preapproval is required prior to Grantee redirecting any funds for activities 

associated with monkeypox. In addition, all expenditures for activities associated with 

monkeypox must be tracked separately. 

 

4. PARAGRAPH 1 of SECTION II(A) in ATTACHMENT A-1, REVISED STATEMENT OF WORK, of 

the Contract is revised to add subparts f through i under PARAGRAPH 1 as follows:  

 

f.  Ensure that pregnant women with syphilis are identified and treated appropriately and 

timely to prevent congenital syphilis. 

 

g.  Ensure that all infants born to a woman with a history of syphilis in their jurisdiction 

are investigated and reported within 30 calendar days of receiving report of birth as 

outlined by DSHS HIV/STD Program POPS, Chapter 23, Congenital Syphilis, available 

at: https://dshs.texas.gov/hivstd/pops/chap23.shtm. 

 

h.  Provide technical assistance and guidance to providers and systems of care to ensure 

testing for syphilis is conducted, at a minimum, at first prenatal visit, during third 

trimester, and at delivery as testing in accordance with Section 81.090, Diagnostic 

Testing During Pregnancy and After Birth, of the Texas Health and Safety Code. 

 

i.  Ensure that all people of childbearing capacity have a documented pregnancy status in 

the reporting database management system. Grantee shall ensure that people in the 

following population groups have a documented pregnancy status at or above the 

specified thresholds:  

 

1) People of childbearing capacity with reactive syphilis labs. Reported percentage of 

a documented pregnancy status of people of childbearing capacity with reactive 

syphilis labs must be at or above 90 percent; and 

2) People of childbearing capacity who have been identified by a person with reactive 

syphilis labs (e.g., partners, suspects, and associates) with whom the Grantee is able 

to make contact. Reported percentage of a documented pregnancy status of people 

of childbearing capacity identified by a person with reactive syphilis labs and 

contacted by Grantee must be at or above 80 percent. 

 

If the reported percentage for documented pregnancy status is less than either of the 

percentages specified, then DSHS may (at its sole discretion) require additional 

measures be taken by the Grantee to improve reported percentage(s). Grantee must 

follow those additional measures, and do so according to the timetable mandated by 

DSHS.  

   

5. SECTION VI, REPORTING REQUIREMENTS, in ATTACHMENT A-1, REVISED STATEMENT OF 

WORK, of the Contract is revised to add the following table for Calendar Year 2023 reporting 

requirements: 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10

https://dshs.texas.gov/hivstd/pops/chap23.shtm


 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 3 of 5 

Amendment No. 2 

CALENDAR YEAR 2023 REPORTING: 

REPORT NAME PERIOD BEGIN PERIOD END DUE DATE 

1st 2023 Semiannual 

Report 

01/01/2023 06/30/2023 07/31/2023 

2nd 2023 Semiannual 

Report 

 

 

07/01/2023 12/31/2023 01/31/2024 

Congenital Syphilis 

Case Investigation and 

Infant Syphilis Control 

Records 

01/01/2023 12/31/2023 Due thirty (30) calendar 

days after period being 

reported. 

Note:  This Report is 

submitted through 

THISIS and is subject to 

HIPAA and PHI data 

requirements. 

1st 2023 LRP Report  01/01/2023 06/30/2023 07/31/2023 

2nd 2023 LRP Report 07/01/2023 12/31/2023 01/31/2024 

1st 2023 FSR 01/01/2023 06/30/2023 07/31/2023 

2nd 2023 FSR 07/01/2023 12/31/2023 02/15/2024 

 

6. ATTACHMENT B-1, REVISED BUDGET, of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced 

with ATTACHMENT B-2, REVISED BUDGET (SEPTEMBER 2022), which is attached to this 

Amendment and incorporated into the Contract for all purposes. 

 

7. ATTACHMENT C, HHS UNIFORM TERMS AND CONDITIONS—GRANT VERSION 3.0 AUGUST 

2021, of the Contract is deleted in its entirety and replaced with ATTACHMENT C-1, HHS 

UNIFORM TERMS AND CONDITIONS—GRANT VERSION 3.2, which is attached to this 

Amendment and incorporated into the Contract for all purposes. 

 

8. ATTACHMENT D, HHS CONTRACT AFFIRMATIONS V. 2.0 AUGUST 2021, of the Contract is 

deleted in its entirety and replaced with ATTACHMENT D-1, HHS CONTRACT AFFIRMATIONS 

VERSION 2.2, which is attached to this Amendment and incorporated into the Contract for all 

purposes. 

 

9. ATTACHMENT F-1, FEDERAL ASSURANCES, is attached to this Amendment and incorporated 

into the Contract for all purposes. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 4 of 5 

Amendment No. 2 

10. ATTACHMENT H-1, FFATA CERTIFICATION FORM, is attached to this Amendment and 

incorporated into this Contract for all purposes. Grantee is required to complete the 

Certification to meet the Federal requirement. 
 

11. This Amendment shall be effective as of the date last signed below. 
 

12. Except as modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions of this Contract, as amended, 

shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

13. Any further revisions to the Contract shall be by written agreement of the Parties. 
 

14. Each Party represents and warrants that the person executing this Amendment on its behalf has 

full power and authority to enter into this Amendment. 

Signature Page Follows  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 5 of 5 

Amendment No. 2 

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR AMENDMENT NO. 2 

DSHS CONTRACT NO. HHS001120300006 
 

 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE HEALTH SERVICES COLLIN COUNTY 

  

By: _______________________________   By: ________________________________ 

 

Printed Name: ______________________  Printed Name: _______________________ 

 

Title: _____________________________  Title: ______________________________ 

 

Date of Signature: ___________________  Date of Signature: ____________________ 

 
 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10

County Judge

Chris Hill

October 31, 2022

Kirk Cole

November 3, 2022

Deputy Commissioner



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 1 of 1 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment B-2 

 

ATTACHMENT B-2 

REVISED BUDGET (SEPTEMBER 2022) 

 

 

CATEGORICAL EXPENDITURES 

Budget Category 

Calendar Year 2022: 

March 17, 2022 – 

December 31, 2022  

Calendar Year 2023: 

January 1, 2023 – 

December 31, 2023 

PERSONNEL $280,180.00 $349,428.00 

FRINGE BENEFITS $123,363.00 $150,883.00 

TRAVEL $51,135.00 $27,763.00 

EQUIPMENT $112,206.00 $0.00 

SUPPLIES $340,979.00 $74,665.00 

CONTRACTUAL $0.00 $0.00 

OTHER $326,058.00 $101,578.00 

TOTAL DIRECT CHARGES $1,233,921.00 $704,317.00 

INDIRECT CHARGES $0.00 $0.00 

TOTAL $1,233,921.00 $704,317.00 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 1 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

ATTACHMENT C-1  

HHS UNIFORM TERMS AND CONDITIONS – GRANT VERSION 3.2

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 2 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 3 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 4 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 5 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 6 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 7 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 8 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 9 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 10 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 11 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 12 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 13 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 14 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 15 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 16 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 17 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 18 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 19 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 20 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 21 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 22 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 23 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 24 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 25 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 26 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 27 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 28 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 29 of 29 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment C-1 

 

 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 1 of 13 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment D-1 

 

ATTACHMENT D-1 

HHS CONTRACT AFFIRMATIONS VERSION 2.2

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 2 of 13 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment D-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 3 of 13 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment D-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 4 of 13 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment D-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 5 of 13 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment D-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 6 of 13 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment D-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 7 of 13 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment D-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 8 of 13 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment D-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 9 of 13 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment D-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 10 of 13 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment D-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 11 of 13 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment D-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 12 of 13 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment D-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 13 of 13 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment D-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10

N/A

972-548-4732

Chris Hill

074873449

N/A

County Judge

75-6000873

McKinney, TX 750712300 Bloomdale Rd

S1ETLA9BNCC5

chill@co.collin.tx.us

N/A N/A

17560008736

Collin County

October 31, 2022

Chris Hill County Judge



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 1 of 2 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment F-1 

 

ATTACHMENT F-1 

FEDERAL ASSURANCES 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 2 of 2 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment F-1 

 

 

 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10

Collin County October 31, 2022

County Judge



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 1 of 2 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment H-1 

 

ATTACHMENT H-1 

FFATA CERTIFICATION FORM 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10

Linda Riggs
lriggs@co.collin.tx.us
972-548-4641

75071-8517

Collin County

Chris Hill

2300 Bloomdale Road
McKinney, TX 75071

Janna Caponera
jbenson-caponera@co.collin.tx.us

074873449

County Judge October 31, 2022



 

DSHS Contract No. HHS001120300006 Page 2 of 2 

Amendment No. 2 

Attachment H-1 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 67419D1A-E92C-457F-8AFE-A070B245DF10

 X

 

 

X

X

 

 



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: 67419D1AE92C457F8AFEA070B245DF10 Status: Completed

Subject: $1,938,238.00 HHS001120300006 Collin County A-2 HIV-DIS

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 53 Signatures: 5 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 5 Initials: 0 CMS Internal Routing Mailbox

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-06:00) Central Time (US & Canada)

11493 Sunset Hills Road

#100

Reston, VA  20190

CMS.InternalRouting@dshs.texas.gov

IP Address: 167.137.1.13   

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             10/19/2022 5:26:00 PM

Holder: CMS Internal Routing Mailbox

             CMS.InternalRouting@dshs.texas.gov

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Andrea Pease

apease@co.collin.tx.us

County Judge

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 65.68.53.249

Sent: 10/19/2022 5:58:45 PM

Viewed: 10/20/2022 8:41:13 AM 

Signed: 10/20/2022 9:37:23 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/20/2022 8:41:13 AM
      ID: 8b73308c-0a31-4587-a3a4-345254efc7eb

Chris Hill

chill@co.collin.tx.us

County Judge

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Uploaded Signature Image

Using IP Address: 65.68.53.249

Sent: 10/20/2022 9:37:26 AM

Resent: 10/28/2022 5:20:54 PM

Viewed: 10/31/2022 11:44:06 AM 

Signed: 10/31/2022 11:44:22 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/31/2022 11:44:06 AM
      ID: e5950f04-a90d-4888-9b65-2419fa9b0c63

Helen Whittington

helen.whittington@dshs.texas.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 167.137.1.17

Sent: 10/31/2022 11:44:25 AM

Viewed: 10/31/2022 11:46:31 AM 

Signed: 10/31/2022 11:50:17 AM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 10/31/2022 11:46:31 AM
      ID: 9b9597e8-90a3-42e3-b97d-3ca6bcdab778

PATTY MELCHIOR

Patty.Melchior@dshs.texas.gov

Director, DSHS CMS

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Completed

Using IP Address: 167.137.1.17

Sent: 10/31/2022 11:50:20 AM

Viewed: 10/31/2022 1:42:24 PM 

Signed: 10/31/2022 1:42:35 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 5/5/2022 12:43:08 PM
      ID: f01589da-43a7-481e-996a-7c50409e5d48



Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Kirk Cole

kirk.cole@dshs.texas.gov

Deputy Commissioner

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 167.137.1.18

Sent: 10/31/2022 1:42:39 PM

Viewed: 11/3/2022 3:55:14 PM 

Signed: 11/3/2022 3:57:44 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 11/3/2022 3:55:14 PM
      ID: 70669ff0-7c94-4d98-8b55-03ce7e547b78

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Amber Vasche

amber.vasche@dshs.texas.gov

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 10/19/2022 5:58:44 PM

Viewed: 11/3/2022 4:17:52 PM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Dr. Emeka Ohagi

eohagi@co.collin.tx.us

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 10/19/2022 5:58:44 PM

Viewed: 10/19/2022 10:00:35 PM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

CMS Internal Routing

cms.internalrouting@dshs.texas.gov

DSHS Contract Management Section

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 11/3/2022 3:57:47 PM

Resent: 11/3/2022 3:57:51 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 10/19/2022 5:58:44 PM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 11/3/2022 3:55:14 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 11/3/2022 3:57:44 PM

Completed Security Checked 11/3/2022 3:57:47 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



ELECTRONIC RECORD AND SIGNATURE DISCLOSURE  

From time to time, DSHS Contract Management Section (we, us or Company) may be required 

by law to provide to you certain written notices or disclosures. Described below are the terms 

and conditions for providing to you such notices and disclosures electronically through the 

DocuSign system. Please read the information below carefully and thoroughly, and if you can 

access this information electronically to your satisfaction and agree to this Electronic Record and 

Signature Disclosure (ERSD), please confirm your agreement by selecting the check-box next to 

‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the 

DocuSign system. 

 

Getting paper copies  

At any time, you may request from us a paper copy of any record provided or made available 

electronically to you by us. You will have the ability to download and print documents we send 

to you through the DocuSign system during and immediately after the signing session and, if you 

elect to create a DocuSign account, you may access the documents for a limited period of time 

(usually 30 days) after such documents are first sent to you. After such time, if you wish for us to 

send you paper copies of any such documents from our office to you, you will be charged a 

$0.00 per-page fee. You may request delivery of such paper copies from us by following the 

procedure described below. 

 

Withdrawing your consent  

If you decide to receive notices and disclosures from us electronically, you may at any time 

change your mind and tell us that thereafter you want to receive required notices and disclosures 

only in paper format. How you must inform us of your decision to receive future notices and 

disclosure in paper format and withdraw your consent to receive notices and disclosures 

electronically is described below. 

 

Consequences of changing your mind  

If you elect to receive required notices and disclosures only in paper format, it will slow the 

speed at which we can complete certain steps in transactions with you and delivering services to 

you because we will need first to send the required notices or disclosures to you in paper format, 

and then wait until we receive back from you your acknowledgment of your receipt of such 

paper notices or disclosures. Further, you will no longer be able to use the DocuSign system to 

receive required notices and consents electronically from us or to sign electronically documents 

from us. 

 

All notices and disclosures will be sent to you electronically  

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 9/14/2020 7:10:18 PM
Parties agreed to: Andrea Pease, Chris Hill, Helen Whittington, PATTY MELCHIOR, Kirk Cole



Unless you tell us otherwise in accordance with the procedures described herein, we will provide 

electronically to you through the DocuSign system all required notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided or made 

available to you during the course of our relationship with you. To reduce the chance of you 

inadvertently not receiving any notice or disclosure, we prefer to provide all of the required 

notices and disclosures to you by the same method and to the same address that you have given 

us. Thus, you can receive all the disclosures and notices electronically or in paper format through 

the paper mail delivery system. If you do not agree with this process, please let us know as 

described below. Please also see the paragraph immediately above that describes the 

consequences of your electing not to receive delivery of the notices and disclosures 

electronically from us. 

 

How to contact DSHS Contract Management Section:  

You may contact us to let us know of your changes as to how we may contact you electronically, 

to request paper copies of certain information from us, and to withdraw your prior consent to 

receive notices and disclosures electronically as follows: 

To contact us by email send messages to: alison.joffrion@hhsc.state.tx.us 

 

To advise DSHS Contract Management Section of your new email address  

To let us know of a change in your email address where we should send notices and disclosures 

electronically to you, you must send an email message to us at alison.joffrion@hhsc.state.tx.us 

and in the body of such request you must state: your previous email address, your new email 

address.  We do not require any other information from you to change your email address.  

If you created a DocuSign account, you may update it with your new email address through your 

account preferences.  

 

To request paper copies from DSHS Contract Management Section  

To request delivery from us of paper copies of the notices and disclosures previously provided 

by us to you electronically, you must send us an email to alison.joffrion@hhsc.state.tx.us and in 

the body of such request you must state your email address, full name, mailing address, and 

telephone number. We will bill you for any fees at that time, if any. 

 

To withdraw your consent with DSHS Contract Management Section  

To inform us that you no longer wish to receive future notices and disclosures in electronic 

format you may: 



i. decline to sign a document from within your signing session, and on the subsequent page, 

select the check-box indicating you wish to withdraw your consent, or you may; 

ii. send us an email to alison.joffrion@hhsc.state.tx.us and in the body of such request you must 

state your email, full name, mailing address, and telephone number. We do not need any other 

information from you to withdraw consent..  The consequences of your withdrawing consent for 

online documents will be that transactions may take a longer time to process.. 

 

Required hardware and software  

The minimum system requirements for using the DocuSign system may change over time. The 

current system requirements are found here: https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-

signing-system-requirements.  

 

Acknowledging your access and consent to receive and sign documents electronically  

To confirm to us that you can access this information electronically, which will be similar to 

other electronic notices and disclosures that we will provide to you, please confirm that you have 

read this ERSD, and (i) that you are able to print on paper or electronically save this ERSD for 

your future reference and access; or (ii) that you are able to email this ERSD to an email address 

where you will be able to print on paper or save it for your future reference and access. Further, 

if you consent to receiving notices and disclosures exclusively in electronic format as described 

herein, then select the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’ before 

clicking ‘CONTINUE’ within the DocuSign system. 

By selecting the check-box next to ‘I agree to use electronic records and signatures’, you confirm 

that: 

 You can access and read this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure; and 

 You can print on paper this Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure, or save or send 

this Electronic Record and Disclosure to a location where you can print it, for future 

reference and access; and 

 Until or unless you notify DSHS Contract Management Section as described above, you 

consent to receive exclusively through electronic means all notices, disclosures, 

authorizations, acknowledgements, and other documents that are required to be provided 

or made available to you by DSHS Contract Management Section during the course of 

your relationship with DSHS Contract Management Section. 

https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements
https://support.docusign.com/guides/signer-guide-signing-system-requirements

	The Department of State Health Services (“DSHS” or “System Agency”), a pass-through entity, and Collin County ("Grantee"), each a “Party” and collectively the “Parties”, to that certain grant contract to control and prevent the spread of Sexually Tran...
	Whereas, the Parties desire to extend the contract term;
	Whereas, the Parties desire to increase funding to the Contract for Calendar Year 2022 and Calendar Year 2023;
	By: _______________________________   By: ________________________________
	Printed Name: ______________________  Printed Name: _______________________
	Title: _____________________________  Title: ______________________________
	Date of Signature: ___________________  Date of Signature: ____________________
	REVISED BUDGET (SEPTEMBER 2022)
	ATTACHMENT F-1
	FEDERAL ASSURANCES
	ATTACHMENT H-1
	FFATA CERTIFICATION FORM

		2022-11-08T08:24:42-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




